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(f) Deputy finance officer; 

(g) Assistant budget director; 

(h) Manager of sales and marketing at the convention center; 

(i) Director of community crime prevention; 

(3) Deputy purchasing director; 
‘(k) Urban corps. coordinator; 
(1) Assistant director of licenses; 

(m) Manager of employee benefits; ‘ 

(11) Director of Public Information; 

(0) Internal auditor; 

(p) Director of labor relations;
A 

(q) Director of affirmative action; 

(r) Executive director, civilian police review authority. 

The appointing authority shall not terminate an incumbent holding a position listed 
under clause (b) for 270 days following the effective date of this act, except for misfea~ 
sance or malfeasance in office. For 270 days after the first 270 days, the appointing au- 
thority shall not terminate an incumbent holding a position listed under this subdivision, 
except for rnisfeasance or malfeasance in office, without vote of approval of a majority of 
the council. 

Sec: 2. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 418.20, repealed. 

Laws 1959, chapter & repealed. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE; LOCAL APPROVAL. 
Section effective the c_la_y after E approval by tl__1_e_ governing body 9_f_‘ me of 

Minneapolis filid according to Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 
Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 2 effective E day after final enactment. 
Presented to the governor April 10, 1998 
Signed by the governor April 20, 1998, 11:15 a.m. 

CHAPTER 394——S.F.No. 1181 
VETOED 

CHAPTER 395—H.F.No. 3853 
An act relating to agriculture; modifying provisions for timber permit extensions; extending 

the Farmer-—Lender Mediation Act; requiring a report; providing for voluntary alternative dispute 
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resolution in rural areas,‘ providing emergency financial relief for farm families in certain counties; 
establishing a temporary program of assistance for federal crop insurance premiums; mitigating 
neighborhood insect infestation; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 
90.193; Laws 1986, chapter 398, article 1, section 18, as amended; proposing coding for new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 583. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 90.193, is amended to read: 
90.193 EXTENSION OF TIMBER PERMITS. 
The commissioner may, in the case of an exceptional circumstance beyond the con- 

trol of the timber permit holder which makes it unreasonable, impractical, and not feasi- 
ble to complete cutting and removal under the permit within the time allowed, grant an 
extension of one year. A request for the extension must be received by the commissioner 
before the permit expires. The request must state the reason the extension is necessary 
and be signed by the permit holder. The Jvnalue efithe timber remaining to be eat wi-llbe 

rflesdetemfinedatflaefimeekxtensimpswidedthammevemshfllsmmpagemtesbe 
less than these in efifeet at the time (at the original saeler. An interest rate of eight percent 
will E be charged for the period of extension_. 

Sec. 2. [583.311] VOLUNTARY ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION. 
The administrator shall establish procedures and measures to ensure maximum use 

of alte_EIative dispute reflition under this chapter_f5r disputes E rural areas. Referrals 
may be accepted from courts, state agencTs, local un_.iIs of goverFm_eiIt:or any party to a 
di§pI.1t_e involving_H1r—a1 land, re_ghlation, r11ral—iEdTvTmlsT businesses, orprc)_p3rt_§ZB?a'T1y 
matter affecting rural quality of life. The legislature encourages stateand federflager: 

E_nu—'?11'~str—zit<)1rjur1- 

Etl_11_‘_s_ chapter and to cooperate fullywhen matters under this jurisdiction are subjecte—d 
Faltemative dis_pTIt?resolution The adniinistratormay set fees IE participa- @ voluntary procedures to fly _al_l 95 @o_f E cLm services. 

See. 3. REPORT. 
131 t_h_e @ Tuesday January, 1999, .th_e commissioner o_f agriculture shall report 

to the committees on agriculture in the senate and house of representatives on the need for 
and E suggested changes E Farmer~Lender Mediation 

Sec. 4. DEFINITIONS. ’ 

Subdivision APPLICABILITY. The definitions in this section apply to sections 
E Ei 

Subd. COMMISSIONER. “Commissioner" means E conunissioner 9_f agri- 
culture. 

Subd. CRISIS COUNTY. “Crisis county” means Beltrami, Clay, Clearwater, 
Kittson, Lake of the Woods, Lincoln, Lyon, Mahnomen, Marshall, Norman, Pennington, 
Pipestone, Polk, fled Lake, Roseau, g Wilkin county. 
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Subd. 4. FARMER. “Farmer” means a natural person residing Minnesota who 
operates afiinily farm as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section 500.24, subdivision g 
located wliolly (3 in partin a crisis county. “Farmer” also means a resident who is alshare- 
holder in a family farm corporation or a partner in a family farm partnership as defined i_n 
Minnesota Statutes, section 500.24, subdivisifiz located wholly g gt 3 
county. 

Sec. 5. FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE ASSISTANCE.
L 

Subdivision 1. PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT. Within go days gt_e_r E effec- % gig of sections 4, 5, and 8, the commissioner shall announce procedures an_d distrib- E application forms _f_o_r t_h_e federal (Ea insurance assistance program. 
Subd. 2. ELIGIBILITY. A farmer is eligible for state assistance under section 

if: 
—“‘ "__“""‘_"'_ 
(1) the farmer experienced a 50 percent or greater l_os_s from th_e United States% 

partm—e_i1t3f Agriculture, Farm Se'rvEe Agency? county yield or collected an indemnity or 
disaster payment on wheat cg barley one or more growing seasons between 1993 a_nd 
1997; 

—' 
(2) the crop covered b_y the insurance located a crisis county; and 
(3) the farmer or me farmer’s federal E insurance agent submits a properly com- 

pletedapplication for assistance t2 E commissioner o_n_ forms provided by the commis- 
sioner Q or before August l_,_ 1998. 

Subd. 3. REIMBURSEMENT RATE, PRIORITY, AND MAXIIVIUM ASSIS- 
TAN_C_E:_(a3' From funds appropriated for purposes o_f section, th_e cormnissioner 
shall provide reimbursement to an eligible farmer for premiums and administrative fees 
pfdfor federal crop insurance'oTwheat and barleytgrown in a crK county for the 1997 
fining season._TTfe maximumireimbursement available to7arIy farmer, or intl_1e‘(:-fie of a 
family farm corporation or a family farm partnership, to the family farmanporation or 
partnerfiri, $4,000. 

— _ _~_ -0- j w 
(b) Properly completed applications for federal crop insurance assistance take prior- 

i_ty Q13 order which E Q received lg me commissioner. 
£c_:_)_ '_l"_l_ie farmer mustfi listed a_s E payee, 93 _one_ pf t_h_e payees, githe reimburse- 

ment check. 
Sec. 6. COMMISSIONER T0 OVERSIEE MITIGATION OF NEIGHBOR- 

HOOD INSECT INFESTATION. 
Q The commissioner o_f agriculture, in close cooperation with the city of Minneap- @ a_nd fll other appropriate public E nonpublic entities, slfefirci-se all available 

authority gig enforcement powers t_o resolve a longstanding proliem of red—flour beetle 
infestation an area of Minneapolis adjacent_t_o a El transportation co?rid3rEd_a grain 
handling and processing facility. Notwithstanding other law, rule, or local autho—ri1;37tolthe 
contrary, the commissioner is authorized to perform inspections, tests, monitoring, insect 
trapping, or other actions to identify the source or sources of the continued infestation and 
bring enforcement actions adequate t_o accomplish resolution 3f the problems. 

Q2 _I\_I9t later tlfl March 1, 1999, the commissioner shall report to the agriculture 
policy committees of the senate" and the Ruse of representatives on the§:ti_o—ns taken, the 
conditions identified, £n_c_l corrective actions ordered fl completed. 
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Sec. 7. Laws 1986, chapter 398, article 1, section 18, as amended by Laws 1987, 
chapter 292, section 37; Laws 1989, chapter 350, article 16, section 8; Laws 1990, chap- 
ter 525, section 1; Laws 1991, chapter 208, section 2; Laws 1993, First Special Session 
chapter 2, article 6, section 2; Laws 1995, chapter 212, article 2, section 11‘; and Laws 
1997, chapter 183, article 3, section 29, is amended to read: 

Sec. 18. REPEALER. 
Sections 1 to 17 and Minnesota Statutes, section 3369-501, subsections (6) and (7), 

and sections 583.284, 583.285, 583.286, and 583.305, are repealed on July 1, -1-998 1999. 
Sec. 8. APPROPRIATION. 
$8,800,000 is appropriated to the commissioner of agriculture for purposes of sec- 

tion 5 from the bu_dget reserve and ash flow account under Minnes()t—a Statutes, SEE!’ 
T5A._l§-I713?) $70,000 of thisap‘p_r_<?i-a_t'iBT1 is available for necessary program admin- 
istrative cEs_of the depa_rti1?e—nts of agriculuife and reveEe. The commissioner of ti- 
nance may tran§’¢:r—1r1oney appropri—ated in this secfidn to the comTissioner of revenuem 
Lay for necessary program admmsnafioncTsts. 

_ — 
Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective retroactively to January _1_, 1998. 

&i‘i9E 3 E 9151 Z E e_1°§*“;°£V£ fl L% 
E 2 Q _a_nd E effective fire guy following fill enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 10, 1998 

Signed by the governor April 21, 1998, 9:30 a.m. 

CHAPTER 396——S.F.No. 2498 
An act relating to corrections; requiring sex oflender treatment facilities to provide certain in- 

formation regarding sex ofienders; clarifiring which law enforcement agency may request the end- 
of—confinement review committee to reassess the risk level to which an offender has been assigned; 
adjusting the time within which certain requi. ements of the L mmuni y notification law must be met; 
providing certain immunity; eliminating duplicative efforts on notifying victims of certain infom1a- 
tion; requiring a study of the confidentiality of statements made by offenders in the course of sex of- 
fender treatment; amending Minnesota Statutes I996, sections 241.67, subdivision 8, and by adding 
a subdivision; 244.052, subdivision 1;. and 6IIA.037, subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 1997 Sup- 
plement‘, section 244.052, subdivisions 3,_ 4, and 5. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesotaistatutes 1996, section 241.67, subdivision 8, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 8. COMMUNITY—BASED SEX OFFENDER PROGRAM EVALUA- 
TION PROJECT. (a) For the purposes of this project, a sex offender is an adult who has 
been convicted, or a juvenile who has been adjudicated, for a sex offense or a sex—related 
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